

No. 15-1500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN LEWIS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM CLARKE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR THE OTOE-MISSOURIA TRIBE OF
INDIANS, THE LAC VIEUX DESERT BAND OF LAKE
SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, THE MECHOOPDA
INDIAN TRIBE OF CHICO RANCHERIA, AND THE
BIG VALLEY BAND OF POMO INDIANS OF THE BIG
VALLEY RANCHERIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD VERRI
Counsel of Record
BRETT STAVIN
SABA BAZZAZIEH
ROSETTE, LLP
1100 H. STREET, NW
SUITE 400
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 652-0579
rverri@rosettelaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Issues of federal Indian law, including tribal immunity, are within the exclusive domain of Congress.....	4
II. Congress is committed to a policy of encouraging tribal self-determination	17
III. Suits against tribal employees for actions taken in their official capacity—which are not authorized by Congress—undermine the congressional policy of encouraging tribal self-determination, and should not be permitted.....	22
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	23, 31, 32, 33
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	21
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	33
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	23
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	33
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Incorporated</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	4, 9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	27, 30, 34
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	6
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..	29
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	33
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	20

<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 165 U.S. 316 (1897).....	29
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .7, 8, 9	
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5
<i>Warren Trading Post Company v. Ariz. State Tax Commission</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	6
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	32, 33
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	5
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	18
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl.3	5
Mohegan Const., Art. XIII, § 1	24
25 U.S.C. § 71	19
25 U.S.C. § 81	29, 30
25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>	20
25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	29
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4).....	26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)	25
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	16, 30
25 U.S.C. § 3601(6).....	22

25 U.S.C. § 5332(1).....	28
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975.....	21
Pub. L. 100-694 (1988) (Westfall Act)	32, 33
23 Stat. 385, § 9.....	7
26 Stat. 851-54 (1891).....	28
Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-131	25
Mohegan Tribal Code, § 3-248(a).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1837 Treaty of Fort Snelling.....	10
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015).....	4
Jack Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....	6
Robert N. Clinton <i>et al.</i> , <i>American Indian Law</i> (5th ed. 2007)	17, 18, 21
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012)....	17
Larry Echohawk, <i>Balancing State and Tribal Power to Tax in Indian Country</i> , 40 Idaho L. Rev. 623 (2004).....	21
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Federal Power Over Indians: Its Sources, Scope, and Limitations</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 195 (1984).....	8

Andrea M. Seielstad, *The Recognition and Evolution of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under Federal Law: Legal, Historical, and Normative Reflections on a Fundamental Aspect of American Indian Sovereignty*, 37 Tulsa L. Rev. 661 (2002) 27, 31

Tribal–State Compact, § 3(g), *available at* <https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-026002.pdf> 24-25
